EquipmentCo 1. Projektgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG General Terms and Conditions for Purchasing (current as of 19 April 2023)

1. General conditions

The legal relationships between the contractual partner and EquipmentCo 1. Projektgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG. Industriestraße Nord. 38239 Salzgitter. registered at the commercial register of the court Braunschweig with HRA 202880 represented by its general EquipmentCo 1. Verwaltungsgesellschaft mbH, registered at the commercial register of the court Braunschweig with HRB 210291, represented by its managing directors Sebastian Wolf and Marc Sievers (hereinafter referred to as "ECo") are governed by these terms and conditions as well as any other agreements. Changes and additions must be made in writing. Other General Terms and Conditions shall not apply, even if they have not been expressly objected to in individual cases.

Should difficulties of interpretation arise, the German version of the respective General Terms and Conditions shall be binding.

2. Validity of the General Terms and Conditions for Purchasing

These terms and conditions apply together with the General and Special Terms and Conditions of Purchase Volkswagen AG, General Procurement Division, which are included in the respective individual case, with the following final changes:

2.1

In the respective terms and conditions of purchase of Volkswagen AG, "Volkswagen AG" and "VW AG" shall be replaced by "EquipmentCo 1. Projektgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG".

2.2

These Terms and Conditions for Purchasing shall constitute an intrinsic contractual component in addition to the contractual foundations, listed in the Terms and Conditions for Purchasing of Volkswagen AG, whereby these EquipmentCo 1. Projektgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG General Terms and Conditions for Purchasing generally precede the Terms and Conditions of Purchase of Volkswagen AG, even if they are more recent in time.

2.3

If place of performance shall usually be an ECo plant, branch or other business location. In the event that a place of performance is not expressly specified and if this cannot be inferred from the agreements between the parties, Salzgitter, Germany, shall be deemed the place of performance.

2.4

Invoices have to be transmitted in electronic form (PDF format) to the following e-mail inbox:

equipmentcofinance.vwag.r.sz@volkswagen.de

In exceptional cases only and only if invoicing in electronic form is not possible, the invoice can be sent in paper form to the following address:

EquipmentCo 1. Projektgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG
Industriestraße Nord
D-38239 Salzgitter
Germany

The current version of the Terms and Conditions for Purchasing of Volkswagen AG are filed under http://www.vwgroupsupply.com.